
NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 
 Agency Deposit Processing Services    

RFP 370-500-19-016 

Vendor Selected for Award: 

Name:   JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.   

Address:   10 South Dearborn, Floor 36 

Chicago, IL 60603-2300 

Method:   RFP 370-500-19-016 

Date of Posting:  10/19/2018 

Date Bids/Proposals Due: 11/16/2018 

Location Bids/Proposals were submitted: 

400 West Monroe Street, Suite 401 

Springfield, IL  62704 

Phone/Fax:  (217) 782-9598  (217) 524-3822 

Nature of Contract: The Office of the Illinois State Treasurer (the “Treasurer”) will establish 

demand deposit accounts with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.  (the “Contractor”) for the purpose of 

providing a clearing system for payments made to state agencies, boards and commissions 

including, but not limited to, payments in the form of coins, cash, checks, and electronic fund 

transfers. 

Number of Unsuccessful Responsive Vendors: One (1)    

Price: Please see the fee schedule on the following pages, noting that fees also include a one-year 

waiver of analysis fees ($897,341), a waiver of annual supply costs ($300) and a waiver of the cost 

of scanners ($28,000). 

Contract Term:  Four (4) years, subject to the Treasurer’s option, with the mutual agreement of 

the Contractor, to extend the contract for additional periods, not to exceed ten (10) years including 

initial four-year term. 

Contract Award: 7/2/2019   

Treasurer of the State of Illinois:  Chief Procurement Officer: 

Michael Frerichs    Maria Oldani 

Additional information, including copies of forms and disclosures, are on file at the 

bids/proposals location listed above. 



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

SERVICES PAID BY TREASURER

Uncollected Overdraft Surcharge 00-0013 Occurrence $0.0000 $0.00

Overdraft Interest Fees 00-0211 Occurrence 
1 $0.0800 $0.00

Charge for Overdraft 00-0212 Occurrence $0.0000 $0.00

FDIC 00-0230 Variable/Pass Through 
2 $0.0013 $0.00

Earnings Credit Adjustment 00-0241 Variable/Pass Through 
3 $0.0225 $0.00

DDA Maintenance 01-0000 Account 2 $10.0000 $20.00

Debits Posted 01-0100 Item 70 $0.0000 $0.00

Credits Posted 01-0101 Item 7 $0.0000 $0.00

DDA Statement Internet 01-0337 Monthly 1 $0.0000 $0.00

Account Analysis Automated Internet 01-0407 Account 1 $4.0000 $4.00

Account Analysis 822 Internet 01-0447 Monthly 1 $10.0000 $10.00

Audit Confirmation 01-0630 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Deposit Correction Non-Cash 04-1035 Item $2.0000 $0.00

Branch Deposit 10-0000 Item 6,106 $2.5000 $15,265.00

Branch Deposit Bundled 10-000Z Item $2.5000 $0.00

Branch Deposit Coin Loose 10-0010 Item $5.0000 $0.00

Branch Deposit Coin Rolled 10-0011 Item 3 $5.0000 $15.00

Branch Deposit in Non-Standard Bag 10-0012 Item $1.0000 $0.00

Branch Deposit Fed Standard Bag 10-0014 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Branch Deposit Currency Loose 10-0015 Item 
4 366,829 $0.0015 $550.24

Branch Deposit Currency Fed Standard Strap 10-0016 Item 
4 50 $0.0015 $0.08

Branch Deposit Currency Half Strap 10-0017 Item 
4 4,560 $0.0015 $6.84

Branch Deposit Coin/Currency Bundled 10-001Z Item $1.0000 $0.00

Branch Coin/Currency Order-Manual 10-0040 Item 7 $3.0000 $21.00

Branch Coin/Currency Order-Standing 10-0041 Item $3.0000 $0.00

Branch Coin/Currency Order-Special 10-0042 Item $3.0000 $0.00

Branch Order Coin Loose 10-0043 Item $0.1000 $0.00

Branch Order Coin Roll 10-0044 Item 1 $0.1000 $0.10

Branch Order Coin Half Box 10-0045 Item $0.1000 $0.00

Branch Order Coin Full Box 10-0046 Item $0.1000 $0.00

Branch Order Coin Standard Bag 10-0047 Item $0.1000 $0.00

Branch Order Currency Loose 10-0048 Item 224 $0.4000 $89.60

Branch Nigh Deposit-Rental 10-0052 Item 16 $0.0000 $0.00

Branch Order Currency Fed Standard Strap 10-004A Item 11 $0.4000 $4.40

Branch Order Currency Half Strap 10-004B Item $0.4000 $0.00

Vault Deposit 10-0100 Item 2,768 $1.2500 $3,460.00

Vault Deposit -Network 346 $1.2500 $432.50

Vault Deposit Coin 10-0101 Item 169 $1.2500 $211.25

Vault Deposit Coin-Network 10-0101 Item 62 $1.2500 $77.50

Vault Deposit Currency  10-0102 Item 
5 10,122,763 $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Currency-Network 10-0102 Item 
5 1,022,276 $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Checks-Network 10-0103 Item 39 $0.1000 $3.90

Vault Deposit Reverification 10-0106 Item $5.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Bundled 10-010Z Item $1.2500 $0.00

Vault Deposit Bundled-Network 10-010Z Item $1.2500 $0.00

Vault Deposit Coin Rolled 10-0110 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Vault Deposit Coin Non-Standard Bag 10-0111 Item $2.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Coin-Fed Std Bag 10-0113 Item $2.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Currency Loose 10-0114 Item 168,735 $0.0200 $3,374.70

Vault Deposit Currency Loose -Network 10-0114 Item 35,772 $0.0200 $715.44

Vault Deposit Currency Fed Standard Strap 10-0115 Item 177,784 $0.0100 $1,777.84

Vault Deposit Currency Fed Standard Strap-

Network

10-0115 Item 1,867 $0.0100 $18.67

Vault Deposit Currency Half Strap-Network 10-0116 Item 37 $0.0200 $0.74

Vault Deposit Currency Brick 10-0117 Item 
6 11 $0.0100 $0.11

Vault Deposit Currency Brick-Network 10-0117 Item 
6 1 $0.0100 $0.01

Vault Deposit Currency Mixed 10-0118 Item $5.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Coin/Currency Bundled 10-011Z Item 1 $5.0000 $5.00

Vault Coin/Currency Order Manual 10-0140 Item $5.0000 $0.00

APPENDIX I

PROPOSED COST STRUCTURE



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

Vault Coin/Currency Order Automated 

Network

10-0141 Item 1 $5.0000 $5.00

Vault Coin/Currency Order Standing 10-0142 Item $5.0000 $0.00

Vault Coin/Currency Order Special 10-0143 Item $10.0000 $0.00

Vault Furnished Coin Rolled-Network 10-0144 Item 2 $0.0800 $0.16

Vault Furnished Coin Half Box 10-0145 Item $0.0800 $0.00

Vault Furnished Coin Full Box 10-0146 Item $0.0800 $0.00

Vault Furnished Coin Standard Bag 10-0147 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Furnished Coin Full Box 10-0148 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Access Fee Armored Car 10-0153 Monthly 3 $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Deposit Special 10-0154 Item 39 $5.0000 $195.00

Vault Furnished Currency Fed Standard Strap 10-014A Item 2 $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Furnished Currency Half Strap 10-014B Item 37 $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Furnished Currency Brick 10-014C Item 1 $0.0000 $0.00

Check Deposit Processing 10-0200 Item 5,792 $0.1500 $868.80

Encoded Checks-On Us 10-0210 Item $0.1000 $0.00

Encoded Checks-Local Clearinghouse 10-0212 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Encoded Checks-Local Fed 10-0213 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Encoded Checks-Other Fed 10-0214 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Encoded Checks-Fed RCPC 10-0215 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Encoded Checks-Direct Sends 10-0218 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Unencoded Checks-On Us 10-0220 Item 5 $0.1000 $0.50

Unencoded Checks-Local Clearinghouse 10-0222 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Unencoded Checks-Local Fed 10-0223 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Unencoded Checks-Other Fed 10-0224 Item 57 $0.1500 $8.55

Unencoded Checks-Fed RCPC 10-0225 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Unencoded Checks-Direct Sends 10-0226 Item $0.1500 $0.00

Check Encoding 10-0228 Item 
15 221,432 $0.0000 $0.00

Unencoded Checks-Bundled 10-022Z Item 
15 221,432 $0.0000 $0.00

Checks Deposit MICR Reject/Repair 10-0230 Item 
15 1,605 $0.0000 $0.00

Domestic Collection Outgoing 10-0300 Item $3.5000 $0.00

Non-US Collection Item 10-0310 Item $3.5000 $0.00

Deposit Items Returned 10-0400 Item 1,426 $0.5000 $713.00

Return Item Processing Special Handling 10-0401 Item 7 $2.0000 $14.00

Return  Item Processing-Reclear Item 10-0402 Item $2.0000 $0.00

Return Item Notification Transmission 10-0411 Monthly 2 $0.5000 $1.00

Return Item Notification Image 10-0415 Item 2,822 $0.5000 $1,411.00

Return Item Notification Internet 10-0416 Monthly 2 $0.5000 $1.00

Return Item Notification-Data Capture 10-0430 Keystroke 34,958 $0.0800 $2,796.64

Deposit Adjustment  10-0500 Item 48 $2.0000 $96.00

Coin/Currency Adjustments 10-0501 Item 16 $2.0000 $32.00

Coin/Currency Adjustments Network 10-0501 Item 4 $2.0000 $8.00

Deposit Correction Non-Cash 10-0502 Item $2.0000 $0.00

Deposit Adjustment Notification-Internet 10-0515 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Deposit Reconciliation Processing 10-0610 Item 11,911 $0.0000 $0.00

Deposit Supplies Furnished-Bundled 10-08ZZ Pass Through 
7 $0.0000 $0.00

Coin Bags Ordered 10-0820 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Armored Car/Carrier Service 10-1010 Monthly 
8 1 $0.0000 $0.00

Check Photocopy 10-1030 Item 
9 87,931 $0.0000 $0.00

Paper Disbursement Maintenance-Positive Pay 15-0030 Monthly 1 $2.0000 $2.00

Positive Pay Email Alert 15-0122 Item 26 $0.0000 $0.00

Stop Payment-Manual 15-0420 Item 1 $7.0000 $7.00

ACH Maintenance 25-0000 Account 1 $30.0000 $30.00

ACH Debit Originated 25-0100 Item 3,237 $0.0150 $48.56

ACH Credits Originated 25-0101 Item 104 $0.0150 $1.56

ACH Addenda Originated 25-0120 Item $0.0100 $0.00

ACH Debit Prenotes Originated 25-0130 Item $0.0150 $0.00

ACH Debits Received 25-0200 Item 11 $0.0100 $0.11

ACH Credits Received 25-0201 Item 1,463 $0.0100 $14.63

ACH Addenda Received 25-0220 Item 1,135 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Return Item Debit 25-0300 Item $1.0000 $0.00

ACH Return Item Credit 25-0301 Item $1.0000 $0.00

ACH Redeposit 25-0310 Item $2.0000 $0.00



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

ACH Return Item Dishonored 25-0311 Item $4.5000 $0.00

ACH Return Item Unauthorized 25-0312 Item 3 $4.5000 $13.50

ACH Return Item Notification 25-0400 Item 1 $0.5000 $0.50

ACH Return Item Debit/Credit 25-0401 Item 3 $0.5000 $1.50

ACH Input Automated Transmission 25-0501 Item 31 $4.0000 $124.00

ACH Except Processing-Item Modification 25-0610 Item 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Batch Modification 25-0611 Batch 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-File Modification 25-0612 File 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Item Deletion 25-0620 Item 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Batch Deletion 25-0621 Batch 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-File Deletion 25-0622 File 
16 1 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Item Reject 25-0630 Item 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Batch Reject 25-0631 Batch 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-File Reject 25-0632 File 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Item Reversal 25-0640 Item 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-Batch Reversal 25-0641 Batch 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Except Processing-File Reversal 25-0642 File 
16 $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Positive Pay Filter Maintenance 25-1050 Account 
10 2 $5.0000 $10.00

ACH Positive Pay-Decision Pay 25-1051 Item 
10 2 $0.2500 $0.50

ACH Positive Pay-Decision Return 25-1051 Item 
10 2 $0.2500 $0.50

ACH Positive Pay Filter 25-1053 Item 
10 13 $0.2500 $3.25

ACH Positive Pay 25-1056 Account 
10 $5.0000 $0.00

Special ACH Services-Notification of Change-

Auto

25-1070 Item 103 $1.0000 $103.00

Special ACH Services-Notification of Change-

Manual

25-1071 Item 48 $1.0000 $48.00

EDI Receiving Transmission-Direct 30-0200 Daily $0.0000 $0.00

EDI Receiving Translation 30-0210 Daily $0.0000 $0.00

Funds Transfer System Maintenance 35-0000 Monthly 1 $0.0000 $0.00

Wire Transfer-Out Rep Terminal 35-0100 Item 44 $4.0000 $176.00

Wire Transfer-Out Non-Rep. Terminal 35-0104 Item $4.0000 $0.00

Outgoing Book Transfer 35-0123 Item $2.5000 $0.00

Wire Transfer Out-Rep Telephonic 35-0200 Item $35.0000 $0.00

Wire Transfer Out-Non-Rep. Telephonic 35-0202 Item $35.0000 $0.00

Wire Transfer-In 35-0300 Item 15 $4.0000 $60.00

Incoming Book Transfer 35-0320 Item $2.5000 $0.00

Cust Main Template Storage 35-0551 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Internet Previous Day File Maintenance 40-0012 Account 2 $20.0000 $40.00

Internet Previous Day Maintenance 40-0050 Monthly 1 $40.0000 $40.00

Internet Current Day Maintenance 40-0053 Monthly 1 $0.0000 $0.00

Internet Previous Day File 40-0232 Item $0.0000 $0.00

Internet Previous Day Summary 40-0270 Account 2 $0.0000 $0.00

Internet Previous Day Detail 40-0271 Item 12,190 $0.0300 $365.70

Internet Current Day Summary 40-0273 Account 2 $0.0300 $0.06

Internet Current Day Detail 40-0274 Item 1,585 $0.0300 $47.55

Internet History 40-0341 Account 2 $0.0000 $0.00

Automatic Investment Maintenance 45-0020 Account 2 $100.0000 $200.00

Miscellaneous 99-0000 Pre-Approved 
11 $0.0000 $0.00

BAI Prior Day Report Monthly Base Monthly 4 $0.0000 $0.00

BAI Prior Day Per Account Account 4 $20.0000 $80.00

BAI Prior Day Report Detail Item 25,044 $0.0500 $1,252.20

BAI Prior Day Report 88 Field Item 3,760 $0.0500 $188.00

Return Order Processing Item $0.0000 $0.00

Return Order Processing Item $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Return Order Processing Item $0.0000 $0.00

Vault Return Order Processing Item $0.0000 $0.00

ACH Originated-ARC 25-010F Item $0.0150 $0.00

ACH Originated-RCK 25-010G Item $0.0150 $0.00

ACH Originated-BOC 25-010M Item $0.0150 $0.00

ACH Received-ARC 25-020C Item $0.0100 $0.00

ACH Received-RCK 25-020D Item $0.0100 $0.00

ACH Received-BOC 25-020J Item $0.0100 $0.00



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

Image Cash Letter IQA Suspect Item $0.1500 $0.00

Image Cash Letter Non Conforming Image 

Items

Item $2.0000 $0.00

Image Cash Letter Set-up and Testing One Time $0.0000 $0.00

Image Cash Letter Transmission Deposit File 
17 $150.0000 $0.00

Image Cash Letter Transmission Maintenance Monthly $0.0000 $0.00

Image City Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Clearing Adjustments Item $0.0000 $0.00

Image Clearing Deposit Item Return Item $2.0000 $0.00

Image Clearing File Transmission Fee Item 
17 $150.0000 $0.00

Image Clearing Image Quality Assurance 

(CAR/LAR & OCR)

Item $0.1500 $0.00

Image Clearing MICR Line Correction Item $0.1500 $0.00

Image Clearing Per Item Cleared Image 

Exchange
Item 

13 150,623 $0.0250 $3,765.58

Image Clearing Research Request Item $0.0000 $0.00

Image County Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image County Clearing Substitute Check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image On-Us Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image On-Us Clearing Substitute check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image RCPC Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image RCPC Clearing Substitute Check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Local Fed Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Local Fed Clearing Substitute Check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Other Fed Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Other Fed Clearing Substitute Check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Retrieval Item $0.0000 $0.00

Image Transit Cleared Image Exchange Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

Image Transit Clearing Substitute Check Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

RDC Balancing Corrections Item $0.0000 $0.00

RDC Image Cash Letter Deposit Item 4,581 $0.8000 $3,664.80

RDC Item Capture- Image Item 230,165 $0.0570 $13,119.41

RDC Item Capture- IRD Item 52 $0.0570 $2.96

RDC Item Capture-ACH Conversion Item $0.0570 $0.00

RDC Location Maintenance Item 338 $0.0000 $0.00

RDC MICR Correction Item $0.0000 $0.00

EDM A/R Fields Per Item Item 115,848 $0.0000 $0.00

EDM City Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

EDM County Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

EDM On-Us Item 
13 3,629 $0.0200 $72.58

EDM RCPC Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

EDM Local Fed Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

EDM Other Fed Item 
13 $0.0250 $0.00

EDM Deposited Before 4:00 Item 
13 200,304 $0.0221 $4,426.72

EDM Deposited After 4:00 Item 
13 31,583 $0.0221 $697.98

EDM Deletion Item 
13 1 $0.0000 $0.00

EDM Deletion Image Quality Item 
13 1 $0.1500 $0.15

EDM Deletion Duplicate Item Item 
13 $2.0000 $0.00

EDM Reject/Repair Item 
13 $0.1500 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Maintenance 10-0450 Monthly 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Set-Up 10-0451 One Time 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Sorting 10-0452 Item 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Data Capture 10-0453 Item 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Data Entry 10-0454 Item 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-File Formatting 10-0455 Batch 
18 $0.0000 $0.00

Returned Check Conversion-Special Handling 10-0456 Item 
18 $0.0000 $0.00



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

TOTAL SERVICES PAID BY 

TREASURER

$60,822.86

SERVICES PAID BY AGENCIES

REMOTE DEPOSIT MACHINES 
12

Epson Capture One 60-100 One Time-Purchase Equipment $0.0000 $0.00

Epson Capture One 60-100 2 year Maintenance $0.0000 $0.00

Cannon 1901i One Time-Purchase Equipment $0.0000 $0.00

Cannon 1901i 2 year Maintenance $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-50 One Time-Purchase Equipment 20 $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-75 One Time-Purchase Equipment 10 $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-100 One Time-Purchase Equipment 14 $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-50 2 year Maintenance $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-75 2 year Maintenance $0.0000 $0.00

TS 240-100 2 year Maintenance $0.0000 $0.00

REMOTE CURRENCY MANAGER 
14

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-1 day per month

Monthly per location $0.0000 $0.00

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-every other week

Monthly per location $0.0000 $0.00

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-1 day per week

Monthly per location $30.0000 $0.00

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-2 days per week

Monthly per location $0.0000 $0.00

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-3 days per week

Monthly per location $0.0000 $0.00

Currency Manager (RCM) Monthly Charge per 

location-4 days per week

Monthly per location $0.0000 $0.00

TOTAL SERVICES PAID BY AGENCIES $0.00

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL SERVICES $60,822.86

NOTES:

13. The EDM pricing is provided on the JPM Proforma tab under Depository Services since we have much different categories than listed above.

1. Overdraft Interest Fees is calculated at the end of the month as the average negative collected balance * bank-managed overdraft rate (affective fed funds 

rate + 2%)  * number of calendar days / number of days in the year.

2. FDIC fee (also known as Balance Based Charges) is calculated as the average ledger balance * unit cost of .0013 * number of days in the month / 

number of days in the year.
3. Earnings Credit Adjustment is calculated as the average available balance * earnings credit rate of 2% * number of days in the month / number of days 

in the year.

4. Branch Deposit Currency Loose, Fed Standard Strap and Half Strap unit cost is based on value of currency .

5. Vault Deposit Currency and Currency-Network unit cost is based on the number of straps; not the amount of currency. The price is $.01 per strap.

6. Vault Deposit Currency Brick and Brick-Network unit cost is based on notes; not the number of bricks. The price is $.01 * # of bricks * 1,000 notes.

7. Deposit Supplies Furnished-Bundled unit cost will be the pass through cost from Deluxe.

8. Armored Car/Carrier Service unit cost will be the pass-through cost from the Armored Courier.

14. Remote Currency Manager unit cost is only available for once a week per location pickup by an armor courier. Additional armored courier fees may 

apply.

11. Miscellaneous unit cost will be an agreed upon Miscellaneous credit or debit.

9. Check Photocopy will not be provided since we will be providing online access for checks.

10. ACH Positive Pay Filter Maintenance unit cost is for our Debit Block service. We also added pricing for our ACH Transaction Review service in the 

JPM Proforma tab.

12. Remote Deposit Machines will be only the Epson Capture One 60-100. The fee to replace the existing scanners will $0.00. New scanners will include a 

2 year warranty.



Description TMA Code Unit Volume Per Unit Cost Total Cost

15. Checks encoded and unencoded volumes were assumed to be double counted from the image cash letter volumes. Our pricing under the image cash 

letter are all inclusive.

16. ACH Except Processing unit costs are set at $0.00 to utilize our Access Online tool to review and approve ACH originated batches before releasing the 

items for debit or credit.

17. Image Clearing File Transmission unit cost is $150.00 per month regardless of the number of files that are sent to us per month.

18. Returned Check Conversion unit costs will depend on further discussions with the Treasurer on how this would need to be implemented.


